
 
________________________________________________________ 
 
                          Anderson County Board of Commissioners 
____________________________________________________________ 

 
6:00 P.M. 

 
Presentation – Data Records Management Services Dan Johnson, Regional Account Manager 

Requested by County Clerk Jeff Cole 
 

Proclamation -  Jan Smith, Clinton High School Aquatics Coach – requested by Commissioner Foster 
                                                                                    

6:30 P.M. 
     Consent Agenda 

Tuesday, January 20, 2026 
 

 
     1.   Approval and corrections of December 15, 2025 Minutes  
           
     2.   Approval of Notary and Bonds (Notary List included in packet)     
      
     3.   Committee Reports 

 ADA Oversight Committee Minutes (12/1/25) 
 Tourism Council Board of Director Meeting Minutes (1/13/26) 
 Veterans Service Advisory Committee Minutes (1/5/26) 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

                            
 

         Respectfully Submitted,  
         B. Denise Palmer, Chairman   
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Anderson County Tourism Council 
Board of Directors Meeting 
January 13, 2026 
at Anderson County Chamber of Commerce 

Call to Order:  Meeting was called to order by Maria Hooks, Chairperson.  

Members Present:  Maria Hooks, Michael Foster, Jimmy Taylor, Jason Brown, Rick Meredith, Katy Watt, Nate 
Housely, Amanda Bridges, Charlie Smith, Serena Satterfield and Stephanie Wells  

Members Absent:  Beth Hickman, Katherine Birkbeck, Tim Isbel, Terry Frank, Chris Mitchel, Brent Galloway, Cory 
Jenkins and John Meyer 

Approval of Minutes:  A motion was made by Michael Foster and seconded by Jason Brown to approve the October 
2025 meeting minutes.  Motion passed.   

Financial Report:  A motion was made by Katy Watt and seconded by Michael Foster to approve the FY 2026 
Quarterly Financial Reports.  Motion passed.  Report attached.  

Old Business/New Business 

A motion was made by Katy Watt and seconded by Michael Foster to approve the FY 2027 Budget, Advertising 
Budget and proposed projects for submittal to the Anderson County Budget Committee. Motion passed.   

A motion was made by Michael Foster and seconded by Charlie Smith to request that the Anderson County Attorney 
place a lean on the hotel property at the Clinton exit that has not remitted occupancy tax. Motion passed.   

Executive Director’s Report, given by Stephanie Wells 

 The 2025 Visitation and Social Media Report was presented, which is attached. Wells highlighted the following
items:

- Visitation to the Adventure Anderson website dropped by 3.91% in 2025 versus 2024 visitation due largely in
part to technical issue with the website hosting vendor. The issue has been resolved.

- In 2025 the website had 258,005 users that performed an average of 4.43 events per user. An event includes
a page view, click, scroll, etc.

- Places (attractions and lodging) and Blogs are the most viewed content on the site and the top 10 most
visited pages have changed to include the Ultimate Waterway landing page and the Venues Page as a result
of the targeted marketing campaigns.

- Paid Social outranked all other sources of acquisition four to one.
- There was a 58.4% increase in reach of Adventure Anderson’s Facebook content while there was a 56.7%

increase in reach of Adventure Anderson’s content on Instagram.
- Adventure Anderson’s social content performs higher than similar organizations when compared in the META

platform.

 Wells distributed the 2026 content calendar for the first quarter which spells out the content that will be
promoted in social media, blogs and newsletters.  Calendar is attached.

 Wells reported that in the spring campaign will launch on January 15th.

Adjourn:   A motion was made by Michael Foster to adjourn the meeting.

Respectfully Submitted by:  Stephanie Wells, Secretary/Executive Director
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Month FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

Difference

FY 25-26

July $53,571.31 $67,672.08 $82,727.14 $58,907.58 $71,150.29 $12,242.71

August $63,369.03 $55,332.20 $47,435.29 $62,250.78 $76,613.60 $14,362.82

September $50,814.77 $60,265.72 $67,779.49 $54,425.53 $133,746.90 $79,321.37

October $52,212.49 $66,842.97 $56,970.65 $52,938.62 $83,079.33 $30,140.71

November $57,587.57 $53,733.92 $47,933.15 $58,522.97

December $52,222.53 $41,824.01 $33,169.15 $52,524.97

January $35,871.23 $38,234.76 $30,922.83 $35,779.93

February $30,366.54 $38,658.74 $67,536.95 $30,682.47

March $34,285.50 $51,032.04 $55,859.11 $34,521.71

April $52,127.11 $52,126.48 $44,784.09 $134,981.70

May $58,511.07 $73,530.95 $64,026.91 $43,020.47

June $58,626.69 $59,416.58 $58,907.58 $54,181.86

Misc -$48,583.42 $59,223.37

Total $599,565.84 $610,087.03 $658,052.34 $731,961.96 $364,590.12 $136,067.61

29.29% 1.72% 7.29% 10.10% 37.32%

Anderson County Tourism Council

FY 2026 Revenues

Percentage 

of Change
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Description Budget

Actual 

Revenues Balance

% of 

Budget
128-40220 Hotel Motel Tax 675,000.00 364,590.12 310,409.88 54.01%
128-44110 Investment Income 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00%
128-46980 State Grants 30,000.00 4,250.00 25,750.00 14.17%
128-47590 State Grant-ARPA 124,000.00 124,000.00 0.00 100.00%
128-46980 TEGLB State Grant-ARPA 49,000.00 0.00 49,000.00 0.00%

898,000.00 492,840.12 405,159.88 54.88%

Description Budget Actual Balance % of 
128-58110 105 Director 74,388.00 37,194.57 37,193.43 50.00%
128-58110 162 Clerical 51,500.00 25,750.01 25,749.99 50.00%
128-58110 169 Part-Time Employees 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00%
128-58110 201 Social Security 8,115.00 4,038.09 8,115.00 49.76%
128-58110 204 State Retirement 7,616.00 3,977.83 7,616.00 52.23%
128-58110 206 Life Insurance 180.00 90.00 90.00 50.00%
128-58110 207 Medical Insurance 5,892.00 2,946.00 5,892.00 50.00%
128-58110 208 Dental Insurance 1,044.00 522.00 1,044.00 50.00%
128-58110 210 Unemployment Comp 57.00 0.00 57.00 0.00%
128-58110 212 Employer Medicare 1,898.00 944.39 1,898.00 49.76%
128-58110 299 Other Fringe Benefits-Vision 96.00 48.00 96.00 50.00%
128-58110 302 Advertising 250,000.00 230,417.99 19,582.01 92.17%
128-58110 302 2000 Advertising-State Grant 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00 100.00%
128-58110 302 ARPA ARPA Grant 124,000.00 124,000.00 0.00 100.00%
128-58110 307 0100 Cellular Communications 1,600.00 744.50 855.50 46.53%
128-58110 307 0200 Internet Communication 4,800.00 0.00 4,800.00 0.00%
128-58110 316 Anderson County Chamber 67,500.00 41,957.53 25,542.47 62.16%
128-58110 316 ACEDA Anderson County Economic Dev. 124,500.00 62,250.00 62,250.00 50.00%
128-58110 320 Dues and Memberships 5,300.00 3,100.00 2,200.00 58.49%
128-58110 330 Lease Payments 15,600.00 11,700.00 3,900.00 75.00%
128-58110 335 Maint and Repair-Building 1,700.00 0.00 1,700.00 0.00%
128-58110 338 Vehicle-Repair and Maint. 500.00 334.68 165.32 66.94%
128-58110 348 Postal Charges 1,500.00 1,000.00 500.00 66.67%
128-58110 349 Printing and Stationary 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00%
128-58110 351 Rentals-Copier 1,500.00 1,000.00 500.00 66.67%
128-58110 355 Travel 5,000.00 400.00 4,600.00 8.00%
128-58110 399 Other Contracted Services 5,000.00 4,300.00 700.00 86.00%
128-58110 425 Gasoline 2,500.00 2,000.00 500.00 80.00%
128-58110 435 Office Supplies 2,500.00 2,000.00 500.00 80.00%
128-58110 451 Uniforms 650.00 0.00 650.00 0.00%
128-58110 452 Utilities 3,500.00 1,442.38 2,057.62 41.21%
128-58110 499 Other Supplies 3,000.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 33.33%
128-58110 502 Bldg and Content Insurance 300.00 300.00 300.00 100.00%
128-58110 506 Liability Insurance 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00%
128-58110 510 Trustee Commission 6,750.00 4,779.95 1,970.05 70.81%
128-58110 511 Vehicle and Equipment Insurance 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00%
128-58110 513 Worker's Compensation 275.00 275.00 0.00 100.00%
128-58110 524 Staff Development 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00%
128-58110 599 Other 1,000.00 500.00 500.00 50.00%
128-58110 709 Data Processing Equipment 2,000.00 493.78 1,506.22 24.69%
128-58110 799 TEGLB Tourism Enhancement Grant 70,188.90 8,250.00 61,938.90 11.75%
128-99100 590 FLAP1 FLAP Grant 151,400.00 0.00 151,400.00 0.00%

1,072,549.90 640,756.70 444,569.51 59.74%

Anderson County Tourism Council
FY 2026 Financial Report

Account Number

Revenues

Total Expenses

Account Number

Total Revenues

Expenses

ARPA
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Description

FY 2026  

Amended 

Budget

FY 2027 

Proposed 

Budget

Difference 

128-40220 Hotel Motel Tax 675,000.00 945,000.00 270,000.00
128-44110 Investment Income 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00
128-46980 State Grants 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00
128-46890 State Grants-ARPA Funds 124,000.00 52,285.00 -71,715.00

849,000.00 1,047,285.00 198,285.00

Description

FY 2026 

Proposed 

Budget

FY 2027 

Proposed 

Budget

Difference 

128-58110 105 Director 74,388.00 74,388.00 0.00
128-58110 162 Clerical 51,500.00 51,500.00 0.00
128-58110 169 Part-Time Help 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00
128-58110 201 Social Security 8,115.00 8,115.00 0.00
128-58110 204 State Retirement 7,616.00 7,616.00 0.00
128-58110 206 Life Insurance 180.00 180.00 0.00
128-58110 207 Medical Insurance 5,892.00 5,892.00 0.00
128-58110 208 Dental Insurance 1,044.00 1,044.00 0.00
128-58110 210 Unemployment Comp 57.00 57.00 0.00
128-58110 212 Employer Medicare 1,898.00 1,898.00 0.00
128-58110 299 Other Fringe Benefits 96.00 96.00 0.00
128-58110 302 Advertising 250,000.00 500,000.00 250,000.00
128-58110 302 2000 Advertising-State Grant 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00
128-58110 302 ARPA Advertising-ARPA Funds 124,000.00 52,290.00 -71,710.00
128-58110 307 0100 Cellular Communications 1,600.00 1,600.00 0.00
128-58110 307 0200 Internet Communication 4,800.00 4,800.00 0.00
128-58110 316 Anderson County Chamber 67,500.00 94,500.00 27,000.00
128-58110 316 ACED Anderson County Economic 124,500.00 0.00 -124,500.00
128-58110 320 Dues and Memberships 5,300.00 5,500.00 200.00
128-58110 330 Lease Payments 15,600.00 17,160.00 1,560.00
128-58110 335 Maint and Repair-Building 1,700.00 1,500.00 -200.00
128-58110 338 Vehicle-Repair and Maint. 500.00 1,000.00 500.00
128-58110 348 Postal Charges 1,500.00 1,000.00 -500.00
128-58110 349 Printing and Stationary 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
128-58110 351 Rentals-Copier 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00
128-58110 355 Travel 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00
128-58110 399 Other Contracted Services 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00
128-58110 425 Gasoline 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00
128-58110 435 Office Supplies 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00
128-58110 451 Uniforms 650.00 600.00 -50.00
128-58110 452 Utilities 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.00
128-58110 499 Other Supplies 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00
128-58110 502 Bldg and Content Insurance 300.00 300.00 0.00
128-58110 506 Liability Insurance 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
128-58110 510 Trustee Commission 6,750.00 9,450.00 2,700.00
128-58110 511 Vehicle and Equipment Ins. 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
128-58110 513 Worker's Compensation 275.00 275.00 0.00
128-58110 524 Staff Development 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00
128-58110 599 Other 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
128-58110 709 Data Processing 2,000.00 4,000.00 2,000.00
128-58110 799 Capital Infrastructure Projects 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00

850,961.00 1,037,961.00 187,000.00

Anderson County Tourism Council
FY 2027 Proposed Budget

Total Expenses

Account Number

Total Revenues

Account Number

Revenues

Expenses
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Digital Marketing FY 2026 FY 2027 Difference

Digital Marketing  and Website Management $8,400.00 $8,400.00 $0.00

Pay Per Click Campaign $36,000.00 $50,000.00 $14,000.00

Streaming TV Advertisements $52,000.00 $100,000.00 $48,000.00

Social Media Advertismeents $20,000.00 $90,000.00 $70,000.00

Podcast Advertising/Streaming Radio $28,000.00 $30,000.00 $2,000.00

Podcast Production and Promotion $0.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00

Advertising Projects FY 2026 Difference
Billboard on I-75 and I-40 $22,320.00 $53,000.00 $30,680.00
Rack Cards and Vacation Guides $6,000.00 $10,000.00 $4,000.00
E-newsletters $5,100.00 $5,100.00 $0.00
Distribute Brochures $2,100.00 $5,000.00 $2,900.00
Domain and Hosting $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00
Stock Photography $200.00 $0.00 ($200.00)
Photo Shoot $3,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,000.00
Placier Research $15,435.00 $15,500.00 $65.00
American Bus Association $1,745.00 $2,000.00 $255.00
Print Advertising and Misc. Ads $35,700.00 $60,000.00 $24,300.00
Sales Marketing FY 2026 Difference

Group Marketing Campaign $12,000.00 $24,000.00 $12,000.00

TDTD Marketing Grant FY 2026 Difference

YouTube Advertismeents $30,000.00 $60,000.00 $30,000.00

Social Media Advertismeents $30,000.00 ($30,000.00)

TDTD ARPA Grant FY 2026 Difference

Transformational Projects-New Traget Markets, Influencer 

Marketing, User Generated Marketing, Interactive Content
$124,000.00 $52,290.00 ($71,710.00)

Total Budget $434,000.00 $612,290.00 ($178,290.00)

Anderson County Tourism Council     

FY 2027 Advertising Budget

As of 1/7/2026
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2025 Annual Website 
and Social Media Report 

Top 10 States 

Tennessee .......... 75,002/+21.24% 

Georgia .............. 25,680/-17.35% 

North Carolina ... 24,455/+2.27% 

Kentucky ............ 19,878/+5.52% 

Ohio ................... 15,126/+.0.07%

South Carolina ... 14,440/+84.3% 

Indiana ............... 12,517/-5.88% 

Virginia  .............. 10,777/-21.38% 

Alabama ............. 10,665/-24.8% 

Michigan ............ 7,366/+42.64% 

Content Drilldown 
Blogs  ...................................... 70,171 

Places ...................................... 44,012 

Events ...................................... 41,693 

Venues ................................... 26,054 
Trip Planner  ............................ 6,798 

Stay .......................................... 3,481 

Top 10 Pages-Views 

Home Page ................ 108,712 

UlƟmate Waterway ... 29,822 

Venues ....................... 24,965 

ATVs/Off-Road ........... 19,793 

Mountain Biking ........ 15,830 

Events Calendar ......... 12,606 

Windrock ................... 12,360 

Camping ..................... 12,275 

Things to Do ............... 7,511 

Hit the Trails .............. 6,639 

Top 10 Ci es 

Nashville .................... 14,751/-14.32% 

Knoxville .................... 9,777/+23.52% 

Atlanta ....................... 9,726/-49.26% 

CharloƩe.................... 6.418/+3.85% 

Oak Ridge .................. 4,942/16.86% 

Louisville .................... 4,285/17.01% 

Indianapolis  .............. 3,687/-14.24% 

Clinton ....................... 3,675/+14.77% 

Raleigh ....................... 3,626/-7.31% 

Birmingham ............... 3.214/-39.08% 

Visita on to AdventureAnderson.com 

YTD Users ............................... 258,005 

-3.91% YOY Decrease

Events Per User ............................ 4.43  
-7.02% Decrease YOY

First Visit ................................ 259,398 
-3.14% Decrease YOY

An event includes a page view, click, scroll, etc

Acquisi on Channels 
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Social Media Insights 

Facebook Instagram 

Views 23.6 M (976,459 vs 22,644,610 ads) 108,529 

Viewers/Reach 5,047,018 / +58.4% 158,169 / +56.7% 

Content Interac ons 36,491 / -23.1% 1,028 / +100% 

Link Clicks 331,700 / +60.1% 6,729 / +41.5% 

Visits to Profile 59,399 / +36.4% 3,262 / +95.3% 

Increase in Follows 2,172 / +19.3% 539 

Leads 274 N/A 

Views-The number of Ɵmes your content was played or displayed. Content includes videos, posts, stories and ads. 

Reach--this metric counts reach from the organic or paid distribuƟon of your Facebook content, including posts, stories and ads. 

Content InteracƟons-The number of likes or reacƟons, saves, comments, shares and replies on your content, including ads. Content 

can include formats such as posts, stories, reels, videos and more.  

Link Clicks-The number of clicks, taps or swipes on links within your content, including ads. Content may include formats such as 

posts, stories, reels, and videos that led to desƟnaƟons or experiences, on or off Facebook.  

Visits-The number of Ɵmes your Page or profile was visited.  

Follows-number of Ɵmes accounts followed you in the selected Ɵme period. 

Views-The number of Ɵmes your content was played or displayed. Content includes videos, posts, stories and ads. 

Reach--this metric counts reach from the organic or paid distribuƟon of your Facebook content, including posts, stories and ads. 

Content InteracƟons-The number of likes or reacƟons, saves, comments, shares and replies on your content, including ads. Content 

can include formats such as posts, stories, reels, videos and more.  

Link Clicks-The number of clicks, taps or swipes on links within your content, including ads. Content may include formats such as 

posts, stories, reels, and videos that led to desƟnaƟons or experiences, on or off Facebook.  

Visits-The number of Ɵmes your Page or profile was visited.  

Follows-number of Ɵmes accounts followed you in the selected Ɵme period. 
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January February March
Summer Trip Planning

AC PARK CAMPING
Wedding Plans
• Rustic Barns and
Farms

Board Retreats Groups-Car Clubs, etc

Water
Fishing Fishing   • Planning Paddle Trip

• Norris Lake

Trails

•NDSP •Windrock
• Places to Mountain
Bike

•Windrock
•Aspire Park
• Places to Hike

Outdoors Camping Camping Camping

History

• Green McAdoo and
Civil Rights History

• Oak Ridge Heritage-
Oak Ridge History
Museum, AMSE, K-25
• Lenoir Museum
Complex

• Coal Creek Miners
Museum-Tie Brushy
Mountain

Culture

Annual Passes • Windrock Shooting
Range
• Appalachian Arts Craft
Center

• Disc Golf
•Southern Settlement
Trail
• Historic Downtown
Clinton

Itinerary
Travel 300 Years Arts and Culture Fishing Trips

Motorcycle Routes
City 

Focus
Clinton Oak Ridge/Oliver 

Springs
Rocky Top

Museums and Travel 
300 Years, Annual 
Passes and Planning 
Fishing Trip

Camping, Beat the Cold 
with indoor fun, Oak 
Ridge Flavors 

Voluntourism, Driving 
Routes, Plan you Norris 
Lake Vacation 

Spring Promotion-Trials, History, Driving Tours

Promotion

Events

Venues

E-Newsletter

T
h

em
es

 / 
A

tt
ra

ct
io

n
s

2026 Master Content Calendar

Page 8


























	Consent agenda cover 01.20.26
	Notaries and Bonds
	Waste Management request AC 4-H
	Tourism Council Minutes 1.13.26
	ACTC Minutes-January 13, 2026.pdf
	ACTC Agenda-January 2026.pdf
	Budget 2026-Revenues.pdf
	Budget 2026-Expenses.pdf
	Budget 2027-Proposed.pdf
	Budget 2027-Advertising-Proposed.pdf
	Quarterly Marketing Report.pdf
	2026 Content Calendar.pdf


	Veterans Service Advisory Committee Minutes (1_5_26)



